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	Reason for change:
	Based on the agreement RAN1#93 shown below, 
Agreements(RAN1#93):
· The UE is not expected to be configured to transmit on the same OFDM symbol with an SRS resource and a PUCCH/PUSCH across different CCs in intra-band CA
· Note: no spec change is needed. 
· Parallel SRS and PUCCH/PUSCH transmissions across CCs is supported in inter-band CA. 
· Note: if case parallel SRS and PUCCH/PUSCH is supported, the SRS resource does not belong to a set which is for antenna switching, if the SRS resource set for antenna switching has more than one SRS resource (T < R)
· Supporting of this feature is subject to UE capability which is a separate capability
Agreements(RAN1#93):
Parallel PRACH and SRS/PUCCH/PUSCH transmissions across CCs is supported in inter-band CA
the following description in TS38.214, clause 6.2.1 with corresponding capability in TS38.306 was implemented:
	6.2.1	UE sounding procedure
In case of intra-band carrier aggregation or in inter-band CA band combination if simultaneous SRS and PUCCH/PUSCH transmissions are not supported by UE, the UE is not expected to be configured with SRS from a carrier and PUSCH/UL DM-RS/UL PT-RS/PUCCH formats from a different carrier in the same symbol.
In case of intra-band carrier aggregation or in inter-band CA band combination if simultaneous SRS and PRACH transmissions are not supported by UE, the UE shall not transmit simultaneously SRS resource(s) from a carrier and PRACH from a different carrier. 

	parallelTxSRS-PUCCH-PUSCH 
Indicates whether the UE supports parallel transmission of SRS and PUCCH/ PUSCH across CCs in an inter-band CA band combination


The usage of “configured” in the specification text (as well as the agreement) is ambiguous for the following reasons:
Firstly, it is not clear whether the word “configured” is intended for SRS “configuration” or for TDRA//UL DM-RS/UL PT-RS/PUCCH “configurations”. Secondly, the description implies that no entries in the TDRA table or PUCCH resource set configurations would be allowed to overlap with an SRS, even if the gNB would avoid indicating such an entry in a slot with SRS for UEs. Such a consequence clearly imposes severe and meaningless restrictions given that the PUSCH TDRA resources and PUCCH resources are configured, while the collision with SRS can be avoided by scheduling. The intention of the agreements seems to be avoiding collision between the “actual transmissions” rather than any configurations.
Moreover, the source of ambiguity is the formulation of the corresponding agreement for “intra-band CA” for simultaneous transmission of SRS and PUSCH/PUSCH as shown above. This ambiguity is incorrectly reflected for the specification of the “inter-band CA” case while there is no mention of “configuration” in the supporting agreement for this case.  In fact, the agreements for support of simultaneous transmission of SRS and PUSCH/PUCCH and simultaneous transmission of SRS and PRACH in the absence of corresponding capabilities, are formulated similarly as shown above but their corresponding specifications are described differently, and without any ambiguity in case of the latter.

	
	

	Summary of change:
	Change the description to clarify that the UE is not expected that the indicated SRS for transmission to collide with configured or scheduled PUSCH/PUCCH transmissions.

	
	

	Consequences if not approved:
	For intra-band CA and intre-band CA when UE is not capable of simultanoues transmission of SRS and PUSCH/PUCCH, it is not clear if configuration of TDRA table or PUCCH resources that overlap with SRS are permitted, even no collison in actuall transmissions would be planned. 
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	Other comments:
	[bookmark: _Hlk95752699]Isolated impact analysis:
The corrections are based on RAN1 common understanding. It is expected that the UE and gNB have been implemented in accordance to this CR.
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6.2.1	UE sounding procedure
<unchanged text omitted>
In case of intra-band carrier aggregation or in inter-band CA band combination if simultaneous SRS and PUCCH/PUSCH transmissions are not supported by UE, the UE is not expected to be configuredindicated with a SRS transmission from a carrier and to be configured or scheduled with a PUSCH/UL DM-RS/UL PT-RS/PUCCH formatstransmission from a different carrier in the same symbol.
<unchanged text omitted>
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